Res. 17921

FIRST ADDENDUM TO
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST ADDENDUM made this Qdéﬂ\ day  of
Ung , 2012, by and between JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI,

hereinafter called "County" and LEE’S SUMMIT UNDERWATER RESCUE AND
RECOVERY, P.O. Box 6575, Lee’s Summit, MO 64064, a not-for-profit organization,
hereinafter called "Underwater Recovery."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Underwater Recovery and County entered into a Cooperative
Agreement dated April 18, 2012, whereunder Underwater Recovery agreed to provide
water rescue services within Jackson County, as authorized by Resolution 17769, dated
January 9, 2012, at a cost to the County not to exceed $12,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, Underwater Recovery and County now desire to enter into this
Addendum to the Cooperative Agreement whereunder the County shall increase the
funding allocation for these services for 2012 at an additional cost to the County not to
exceed $10,670.00; and,

WHEREAS, the execufion of this addendum is authorized by Resolution 17921,
dated June 11, 2012;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the terms and
provisions herein contained, County and Underwater Recerry respectively agree with

each other as follows:

FILED

- JUN 2 6 2012

MARY JO SPINO
COUNTY CLERK




Except as expressly provided herein, all provisions of the Cooperative
Agreement between Underwater Recovery and County, dated April 18,
2012, shall remain in full force and effect. |

This First Addendum to the Cooperative Agreement, together with the
Cooperative Agreement, dated April 18, 2012, shall be effective until
December 31, 2012.

The Cooperative Agreement of April 18, 2012, is amended by the addition
of Exhibit B attached hereto, to be included with the Exhibit A attached to
the Cooperative Agreement.

The maximum sum to be paid by County to Underwater Recovery shall be
increased by the amount of $10,670.00, for a maximufn total of
$22,670.00. Because Underwater Recovery has received a payment in
the amount of $3,000.00 under the Cooperative Agreement dated April 18,
2012, Underwater Recovery shall recéive a payment of one-quarter of the
increase, or $2,667.50, payable upon execution of this addendum. The
remaining quarterly payments in the amount of $5,667.50 shall be made
upon the County's receipt of the reports as set forth in paragraph 3 of the
Cooperative Agreement.

This First Addendum to the Cooperative Agreement, together with the
Cooperative Agreement dated April 18, 2012, incorporates the entire

understanding and agreement of the parties.




APPROVED AS,TO FORM: JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

Y AN ]

W. Stephen ixon Michael D. Sanders
County Cou selor County Executive
ATTEST: LEE’S SUMMIT UNDERWATER RESCUE &
- RECOVERY
MO By:
Mary Jo Szﬁl.o xecutive Djrector
Clerk of thelegislature ederal hD. #: 43-1304163
9 b’
REVENUE CERTIFICATE

| hereby certify that there is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the
appropriation to which this contract is chargeable, and a cash balance otherwise
unencumbered in the treasury from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to
meet the obligation of $10,670.00 which is hereby authorized.

sz Q%

Yate Diréctorof Financé and Purchasing
Account Number: 003-7301-56789

1301 R0 3002




Section C: 2012 Program udget

Complete a separate program budget for each program your agency is applying for funding.

Agency Name: Lee’s Summit Underwater Rescue & Recovery

EXHIBIT

B

Program Name: Underwater recovery services & water safety

Personal Services

For each salary request below please attach a job description or duties.

% of Salary Amount of Salary
- . to be funded by to be funded by
Position / Title __Total Salary Jackson Co. Jackson County
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
Total Salaries $ -
' Tolal Benefits - $ -
Total Personal Services $ =
Contractual Services
LSURR provides water safely programs for kindergantens and schools, civic $ 22 670
groups , and diving for evidence for a law enforcement agency. i
We perforins dive operations in all lypes of water, ranging from rivers, ponds, | ¢ -
lakes, creeks, and quarries. Operatlons include: Parks and Rec underwater
maintenance, Flood evacuation, Weapons / Evidence Recovery, Small Aircraft $ -
‘Recovery, Human and Anlmal Rescue /Remains Recovery, Vehlcle Recovery $ -
(Boats, Cars, Etc.), Swift wate / River Rescue, Ice Rescue / Ice Diving, Recovery,
Land / Waler based missing persons searches, Sonar searches, & Removalef | $ -
underwater hazards in county lakes, Our building headquarters Is loaned out to
Parks for in park deer hunts, and the Sherrif's department for training.
Operations are performed for law enforcement and fire agencles in all kinds of
weather conditions. LSURR works closely with the requesting agency to
coordinate any operation. $ 3
Total Contractual Services $ 22,670
Supplies
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
| $ -
.18 -
Total Supplies $ -
Total Program Request $ 22,670

SectionC




